In the Supreme Court of the United States

YAPP USA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency; JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the National Labor Relations Board; LAUREN M. McFERRAN, in her official capacity as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board; MARVIN E. KAPLAN, GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official capacities as Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board; and ARTHUR AMCHAN in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge of the National Labor Relations Board,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

Application from The United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (No. 24-1754)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Matthew T. Nelson

Warner Norcross + Judd LLP

150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Telephone: (616) 752-2000

E-mail: mnelson@wnj.com

Timothy K. Garrett*
Robert W. Horton

Hunter K. Yoches

*Counsel of Record

Bass Berry & Sims PLC

150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800

Nashville, TN 37201

Telephone: (615) 742-6200 Email: tgarrett@bassberry.com

Attorneys for Applicant Dated: October 14, 2024

I, Timothy K. Garrett, hereby certify that I am a member of the Supreme Court Bar, and that I have this 14th day of October 2024, caused a copy of the *Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction* and *Appendix of Exhibits* to be served via electronic mail and via certified mail/return receipt requested to:

Michael S. Dale
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20003
michael.dale@nlrb.gov
CCSLB@nlrb.gov

Steven A. Bieszczat
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20003
Steven.bieszczat@nlrb.gov
CCSLB@nlrb.gov

Christine Flack
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20003
christine.flack@nlrb.gov
CCSLB@nlrb.gov

<u>s/Timothy K. Garrett</u> Timothy K. Garrett